

**NOS. 15-2005, 15-2006, 15-2007
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

Nos. 15-2005, 15-2006, 15-2007
IN RE: NEXIUM (ESOMEPRAZOLE) ANTITRUST LITIGATION
(caption continues on subsequent pages)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Massachusetts
Civil Action No. 12-md-02409-WGY

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY**

Deborah L. Feinstein
Director

Jonathan E. Nuechterlein
General Counsel

Markus H. Meier
Acting Deputy Director

Joel Marcus
Director of Litigation

Bradley S. Albert
Deputy Assistant Director

Mark S. Hegedus
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
202-326-2115
mhegedus@ftc.gov

Elizabeth R. Hilder
Daniel W. Butrymowicz
Attorney
Bureau of Competition

Attorneys for the Federal Trade Commission

HUMANA HEALTHAMERICA LOCAL 345 HEALTH CARE FUND, on behalf
of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASTRAZENECA LP; ASTRAZENECA AB; AKTIEBOLAGET HASSLE;
RANBAXY PHARMACEUTICALS INC.; RANBAXY INC.; RANBAXY
LABORATORIES LTD.,

Defendants-Appellees,d

DR. REDDY'S LABORATORIES, INC.; DR. REDDY'S LABORATORIES,
LTD.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL
INDUSTRIES, LTD.,

Defendants.

Nos. 15-2006
IN RE: NEXIUM (ESOMEPRAZOLE) ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ALLIED SERVICES DIVISION WELFARE FUND; LABORERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA LOCAL 17 HEALTH
CARE FUND; LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA
LOCAL 35 HEALTH CARE FUND; A.F. OF L. - A.G.C. BUILDING TRADES
WELFARE PLAN; FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE MIAMI LODGE 20
INSURANCE TRUST FUND; NEW YORK HOTEL TRADES COUNCIL AND
HOTEL ASSOC. OF NEW YORK CITY, INC. HEALTH BENEFITS FUND;
UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS
MIDWEST HEALTH BENEFITS FUND; MICHIGAN REGIONAL COUNCIL
OF CARPENTERS EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND; INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS DISTRICT NO. 15
HEALTH FUND; INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL
WORKERS LOCAL 595 HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

AMERICAN SALES COMPANY, LLC, on behalf of itself and all others similarly
situated; VALUE DRUG COMPANY; BURLINGTON DRUG COMPANY INC.;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Generic Drugs.....	5
B. Proceedings Below	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. IN AN ANTITRUST CASE, VIOLATION AND INJURY-IN-FACT ARE DISTINCT ANALYSES	8
A. Showing Injury-in-Fact Is Not Necessary to Establish Anticompetitive Effect	10
B. To Obtain Relief, Private Plaintiffs Must Establish Both an Antitrust Violation and Injury-in-Fact	12
II. UNDER <i>ACTAVIS</i> , THE ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECT OF A REVERSE PAYMENT IS THAT IT PREVENTS THE RISK OF COMPETITION	16

0

01

18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983).....13

Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328 (1990) 2, 8-9, 14

Bd. of Trade of Chi. v. United States, 246 U.S. 231 (1918)11

Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic, 152 F.3d 588
(7th Cir. 1998).....16

Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic, 65 F.3d 1406 (7th
Cir. 1995)16

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc., 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....12

Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC, 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....11

Cal. v. Am. Stores Co., 495 U.S. 271 (1990)9, 21

Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S, 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012).....4, 6

Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc., 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....13

Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Inst., 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988).....10

Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Instrumentation Lab., Inc., 527 F.2d 417 (5th Cir.
1976)14

FTC v. Actavis Inc., 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 16, 17, 18

FTC v. Cephalon, Inc., No. 08-2141, Doc. No. 40 (E.D. Pa. filed
Aug. 12, 2009)5

FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986)9, 11

Gallant v. BOC Grp. Inc., 886 F. Supp. 202 (D. Mass. 1995)13

In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig., 94 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D. Conn. 2015).....20

<i>In re Cipro Cases I & II</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 116 (2015)	19, 20
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 107 (D. Mass. 2015)	1, 2, 8, 14, 22, 23
<i>In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	17
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015).....	4, 16, 20
<i>Microbix Biosystems, Inc. v. Biowittaker, Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 680 (D. Md. 2000)	16, 19
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.</i> , 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Out Front Prods., Inc. v. Magid</i> , 748 F.2d 166 (3d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>RSA Media, Inc. v. AK Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001).....	2, 13
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Sullivan v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994).....	2, 10, 15, 19
<i>Town of Concord, Mass. v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	22
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Volmar Distribs., Inc. v. N.Y. Post Co.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1153 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15.....2, 10

15 U.S.C. § 26.....10

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2)..... 10, 22

15 U.S.C. § 45(n)3, 22

15 U.S.C. § 46(b)4

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii).....6

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iii).....6

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)6

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)6

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)7

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)5

Miscellaneous

2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 303
(4th ed. 2014)..... 10, 21, 22

2A Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp, Roger D. Blair, & Christine Plette
Durrance *Antitrust Law* ¶ 335a (4th ed. 2014)2, 13

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Authorized Generic Drugs: Short-Term Effects and Long-
Term Impact* (2011) (“AG Report”),
<http://www.ftc.gov/os/2011/08/2011genericdrugreport.pdf>.....5

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions* (2010),
<https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/pay-delay-how-drug-company-pay-offs-cost-consumers-billions-federal-trade-commission-staff-study/100112payfordelayrpt.pdf>.....5

Miles W. Kirkpatrick et al., Report of the American Bar Association Section of Antitrust Law Special Committee to Study the Role of the Federal Trade Commission, 58 Antitrust L.J. 43 (1989)4

Legislative

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417 (1984).....6

H.R. Rep. No. 103-617 (1994) (Conf. Rep.),
